

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA  
NO. 1200230

EX PARTE: JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, et al.

Petitioner,

RE: *ALABAMA LOCKERS, LLC V. JEFFERSON  
COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION*  
Jefferson County Circuit Court  
01-CV-2020-902676

---

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWER

---

Andrew E. Rudloff  
BISHOP, COLVIN, JOHNSON & KENT, LLC  
1910 First Avenue North  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
P: (205) 251-2881  
F: (205) 254-3987  
E: arudloff@bishopcolvin.com  
*Attorney for Petitioner*

March 2, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Board’s reply to the request for oral argument .....	2
B. The Board’s reply to the Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts .....	2
C. The Board’s reply to the Standard of Review .....	3
1. <i>Hale</i> reasserted the absolute immunity of county school boards .....	3
2. Alabama Lockers demands this Court overrule <i>Hale</i> .....	4
3. Alabama Lockers bears the burden of convincing this Court, beyond doubt, that this Court was wrong when it decided <i>Hale</i> .....	5
D. This Court rejected Alabama Lockers’ operating premise in <i>Jackson</i> .....	6
E. This Court rejected Alabama Lockers’ <i>Kimmons</i> arguments in <i>Jackson</i> .....	8
E. The merits-based arguments are irrelevant and wrong.....	11
III. CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beasley v. Bozeman</i> , 294 Ala. 288 (1975) .....	6
<i>Blalock v. Sutphin</i> , 275 So.3d 519 (Ala. 2018) .....	7-8
<i>Ex parte Hale Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 14 So.3d 844 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Jackson Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 164 So.3d 532 (Ala. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 764 So.2d 543 (Ala. 2000) .....	6
<i>Kimmons v. Jefferson Cnty Bd. of Edu.</i> , 85 So. 774 (1920).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 333</i> , 598 So.2d 1362 (Ala. 1992) .....	8

### Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. I, §10.....	7
Ala. Const. Art. I, §14.....	4, 9, 7
Ala. Code §16-13B-2(b)(2).....	13

### Rules

Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	14
--------------------------------	----

Misc.

Br. of *Jackson* Resp., No. 1130738,  
2014 WL 3690505 (June 18, 2014)..... 2, 7, 9, 10
